

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

CHLOE H. KOLMAN
ERIC G. HOSTETLER
ELISABETH H. CARTER
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9277 (Kolman)
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

WINIFRED OKOYE
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C.

March 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Authorities	viii
Glossary.....	xxi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	6
I. Statutory background.	6
A. Clean Air Act.	6
1. Section 209.	6
2. Section 177.	9
B. Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975.	10
II. Factual and regulatory background.	10
A. California’s vehicle program.	10
1. California’s pollution challenges.....	10
2. Low-emission and zero-emission vehicle regulation under Section 209.	12
3. The Advanced Clean Cars program.	14
B. EPA’s Advanced Clean Cars program waiver.....	15

1.	The 2013 waiver.	15
2.	The 2019 Withdrawal Decision.....	16
3.	The 2022 Restoration Decision.	17
	Summary of Argument.....	18
	Standard of Review.....	22
	ARGUMENT	23
I.	The petitions should be dismissed as a threshold matter.	23
A.	State Petitioners lack Article III standing.....	23
1.	State Petitioners have not substantiated economic injury.....	23
2.	State Petitioners lack standing premised on a constitutional injury.....	28
B.	Petitioners do not fall within Section 209’s zone of interests.	29
II.	Section 209’s preemption structure is constitutional.	31
A.	Congress’s authority to regulate vehicle emissions under the Commerce Clause is plenary and subject only to rational-basis review.	32
1.	Congress may differentiate between states in exercising plenary Commerce Clause authority.....	32
2.	Congress’s authority to regulate motor-vehicle emissions under its Commerce Clause power is not limited by equal-sovereignty principles.	35
B.	Even if equal-sovereignty principles apply, Section 209(b) meets any applicable heightened review standard, and Petitioners have forfeited any contrary argument.....	39

C.	Petitioners’ new, categorical constitutional rule is entirely unsupported by text, history, or precedent, and is impractical and unadministrable.	43
1.	Petitioners’ <i>per se</i> theory lacks support in text, history, or precedent.	43
2.	Equal-footing, Tenth-Amendment and separation-of-powers principles have no application here.	47
3.	Petitioners’ proposed theory is impractical.	49
D.	Section 209(b) is constitutional as applied to the challenged waiver.	52
III.	The Withdrawal Decision was an improper exercise of reconsideration authority.	53
IV.	EPA reasonably concluded that the Withdrawal Decision was legally and factually flawed, and so must be rescinded.	58
A.	EPA’s 2013 waiver reasonably interpreted Section 209’s waiver criteria, and the Withdrawal Decision’s contrary interpretation was legally unfounded.	58
1.	EPA’s traditional interpretation of Section 209 is consistent with the statutory text, congressional purpose, and EPA’s historical practice.	58
2.	No aspect of the text or context requires Section 209(b) to be interpreted to exclude state greenhouse-gas regulation as a matter of law.	68
3.	Neither the major questions doctrine nor the federalism canon dictates a narrower interpretation of Section 209.	77
B.	California’s waiver submission satisfied Section 209, and the Withdrawal Decision’s conclusion otherwise was improper.	84

1. There is no dispute that California needs its vehicle program to meet compelling and extraordinary conditions, so EPA was obligated to grant the waiver.84

2. Even if EPA were obligated to assess California’s need for its particular greenhouse-gas and zero-emission vehicle standards, California’s waiver request satisfied the second waiver prong.85

C. EPA appropriately rejected the Withdrawal Decision’s reliance on EPCA preemption.91

1. Congress constrained EPA waiver determinations to the three criteria listed in Section 209(b).92

2. The Withdrawal Decision does not compel EPA to consider EPCA preemption in this action.94

CONCLUSION97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	45
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4,.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 6.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	46
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2	45
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl.2.....	47
Articles of Confederation, Art. V, cl. 4	45

CASES

<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	73
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	63
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25-26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	81

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)23

Carbon Sequestration Council v. EPA,
787 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23, 25

Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Goldstene,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 95-96

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
5 F.4th 68 (D.C. Cir. 2021)68

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)23

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)62

Coyle v. Smith,
221 U.S. 559 (1911)48

CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
33 F.4th 584 (D.C. Cir. 2022)29

Currin v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939)33

Cuyler v. Adams,
449 U.S. 433 (1981)46

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)28

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)24

**Delta Const. Co. v. EPA*,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....30

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	55
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 68-69
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	37
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	95
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	59
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8, 61, 72
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	44
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	48
* <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	32-33, 44
<i>Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	95-96

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22, 68
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	46
* <i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	29, 32-33
<i>I.N.S. v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	97
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	83
<i>Kampfer v. Cuomo</i> , 643 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Ky. Mun. Energy Agency v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 162 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	56
<i>Lake Carriers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40, 51
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	52, 73, 95
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Missouri v. Biden,
52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022).....29

**Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).. 8-9, 12, 22, 31, 41, 61, 66, 68-69, 72, 78, 92, 96

**Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols*,
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9, 66, 79, 93, 96

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,
17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994) 75, 80-81

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)22

Nat’l Ass’n of Trailer Owners v. Day,
299 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....54

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)80

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....85

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26

NCAA v. Governor of N.J.,
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) 34, 38

Nieves v. United States,
160 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....60

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)62

N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937)32

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA,
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 39, 47

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009)39

Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,
 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....51

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)48

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....53

**Shelby County., Ala. v. Holder*,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 19, 35-40, 42, 44

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....30

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)47

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....26

Taylor v. FAA,
 895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....95

Thompson v. Clark,
 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....96

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)23

Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC,
 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....30

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 54, 57

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)83

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 77, 80

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 22, 68

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 77-80

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....26

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)67

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....22

16 U.S.C. § 823c35

16 U.S.C. § 824k(k)34

16 U.S.C. § 824p(k)34

16 U.S.C. § 824q(h)34

16 U.S.C. § 824t(f).....34

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(5).....35

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)(4)-(5).....35

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)(8)-(9).....35

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....12

42 U.S.C. § 7507 10, 70, 81

42 U.S.C. § 75216

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a) 7, 65

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....31

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)..... 7, 31, 41, 59, 60, 64, 66, 84, 91

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(A)..... 59

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B) 16, 42, 59

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C)59

42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)8

42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2).....63

42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B)72

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(12)78

42 U.S.C. § 7581(4)75

42 U.S.C. § 7583(f).....75

42 U.S.C. § 7584.....75

42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4) 74-75

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)(B)..... 74-75

49 U.S.C. § 31112(c)35

49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)10

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....10

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)10

Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....61

Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....75

Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992).....76

Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....76

Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....76

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 50.1, Part 50.....12

FEDERAL REGISTER

33 Fed. Reg. 10160 (July 16, 1968).....62

36 Fed. Reg. 17458 (Aug. 31, 1971)72

40 Fed. Reg. 23102 (May 28, 1975)62

41 Fed. Reg. 44209 (Oct. 7, 1976).....92

43 Fed. Reg. 25729 (June 14, 1978)12

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

49 Fed. Reg. 18887 (May 3, 1984) 12, 60-61, 63, 69, 92

58 Fed. Reg. 4166 (Jan. 13, 1993)..... 12, 80

59 Fed. Reg. 36969 (July 20, 1994).....63

73 Fed. Reg. 12156 (Mar. 6, 2008)..... 13, 92

74 Fed. Reg. 32744 (July 8, 2009)..... 12-13, 89, 92

75 Fed. Reg. 14670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....78

77 Fed. Reg. 62624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....88

78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013) 11, 13-15, 24-25, 56, 58, 64-65,
..... 74, 84, 88, 91

79 Fed. Reg. 46256 (Aug. 7, 2014).....89

83 Fed. Reg. 42986 (Aug. 24, 2018)16

84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (Sept. 27, 2019) 16-17, 56-57, 59-60, 64-65, 67,
.....74-75, 80, 84, 87-88, 94

86 Fed. Reg. 22421 (Apr. 28, 2021)17

86 Fed. Reg. 74236 (Dec. 29, 2021).....17

87 Fed. Reg. 14332 (Mar. 14, 2022)..... 9, 11, 13-14, 17-18, 42, 52-56
.....60-61, 63, 65-66, 70, 72-76, 83, 86-91, 93

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967)..... 7, 11-12, 57, 61, 70, 86

S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967)..... 7, 40-41, 57, 67, 70, 86

H.R. Rep. 95-294 (1977).....8, 11, 62, 67-68, 70-71

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

H.R. 123 Cong. Rec. 27071 (1977) 9, 67

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25722.8 (2015).....76

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

13 Cal. Code Regs. § 1960.1(g)(2) (1991)12

13 Cal. Code Regs. § 1961.3 (1962).....12

13 Cal. Code Regs. § 1962.2 (1962).....14

DICTIONARY

“Extraordinary,” Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed., 1951).....70

“Such,” Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed., revised 1968)60

“Such,” Merriam-Webster Dictionary, (Established 1828)
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/such>.....60

PUBLISHED MATERIALS

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, *The International Law Origins of American Federalism*, Columbia Law Review
 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020).....59

Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, *State Climate Policy Maps*,
<https://www.c2es.org/content/state-climate-policy/>83

CNBC, Michael Wayland, *Hyundai to invest \$5.5 billion to build EVs and batteries in Georgia*, (May 20, 2022)
<https://www.cnbc.com/2022/05/20/hyundai-to-invest-5point5-billion-to-build-evs-and-batteries-in-georgia.html>27

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

CNBC, Michael Wayland, *Ford and SK Innovation to spend \$11 billion, create 11,000 jobs on new U.S. EV and battery plants*, (Sept. 27, 2021)
<https://www.cnbc.com/2021/09/27/ford-battery-supplier-to-spend-11point4-billion-to-build-new-us-plants.html>27

EPA, Green Book, *8-Hour Ozone (2015) Designated Area/State Information*, (Dec. 31, 2022)
<https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jbtc.html> 11

EPA, *Vehicle Emissions California Waivers and Authorizations*,
<https://www.epa.gov/state-and-local-transportation/vehicle-emissions-california-waivers-and-authorizations> 14

FORTUNE, Tom Krisher, Jeffrey Collins and The Assoc. Press, *BMW is investing \$1 billion to pivot its massive South Carolina plant to EVs and it’s throwing in \$700 million for an electric-battery plant*, (Sept. 29, 2022)
<https://fortune.com/2022/10/19/bmw-1-billion-electric-vehicle-plant-investment-spartanburg-south-carolina-batteries/>27

Joint Office for Energy and Transportation, *State Plans for Electric Vehicle Charging*,
<https://driveelectric.gov/state-plans/>28

Kansas Dept. of Commerce, *Kansas Lands \$4B, 4,000-Job Panasonic Energy Electric Vehicle Battery Plant*, (July 13, 2022)
<https://www.kansascommerce.gov/2022/07/kansas-lands-4b-4000-job-panasonic-energy-electric-vehicle-battery-plant/>28

National Conference of State Legislatures, Austin Iglehart, *Special Fees on Plug-In Hybrid and Electric Vehicles*, (July 26, 2022)
<https://www.ncsl.org/research/energy/new-fees-on-hybrid-and-electric-vehicles.aspx#map>27

Notes of William Patterson in the Federal Convention of 1787,
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/patterson.asp46

South Bend Tribune, Carl Auslander, *Viewpoint: Could Indiana be the Crossroads of an Electrified America?*, (Oct. 7, 2022)

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<https://www.southbendtribune.com/story/opinion/columns/2022/10/06/indiana-poised-to-be-a-manufacturing-hub-for-electric-vehicles-parts/69541780007/> ...28

Ohio Dept. of Transportation, *Ohio Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Deployment Plan*, (August 2022)

https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/nevi/ev_deployment_plans/oh_nevi_plan.pdf.....28
